

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO**

**I.A.No. 1 OF 2026**

**IN**

**CRP NO: 1352 OF 2026**

**Between**

T.Nageshwar Rao, S/o. T.R.Manik Rao

**...PETITIONERS/Petitioner /Defendant**

(Petitioner in CRP NO: 1352 OF 2026  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

Kushal Shah., S/o. Late Kishore Kumar T. Shah Aged about 29 years, Occ- Business,  
R/o 5-1-727, Bank Street, Koti, Hyderabad, T.S.

**...RESPONDENT/Respondent /Plaintiff**

(Respondent in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI D V N ACHARYA**

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to allow the I.A. granting INTERIM STAY of all further proceedings in O.S. No. 670 of 2018 on the file of the II Junior Civil Judge-FAC III Junior Civil Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRP No 1352 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

**ORDER**

**Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the matter is listed before the trial Court today.**

**In view of the urgency, there shall be an interim stay of all further proceedings in O.S. No. 670 of 2018 on the file of the II Junior Civil Judge-FAC III Junior Civil Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad, till 08.06.2026.**

**It is clarified that if the trial Court actually takes up the matter today, the interim order shall continue.**

Otherwise, the interim order passed by this Court shall stand vacated automatically.

Sd/- B.REKHA RANI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Junior Civil Judge—FAC III Junior Civil Judge, City Civil Court. Hyderabad.
2. Kushal Shah., S/o. Late Kishore Kumar T. Shah Aged about 29 years, Occ-Business, R/o 5-1-727, Bank Street, Koti, Hyderabad, T.S.[By SPAD]
3. One CC to Sri. D V N ACHARYA Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED: 01-05-2026

ORDER

I.A.No. 1 OF 2026  
IN  
CRP NO: 1352 OF 2026

INTERIM STAY

